



## Kansas City

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 230508 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Special Action Status: Passed
File created: 6/6/2023 In control: Council
On agenda: 6/13/2023 Final action: 6/15/2023

Title: Sponsor: Councilmember Brandon Ellington

RESOLUTION - Honoring Rafael Green aka Roccstar Gumbo.

Sponsors: Brandon Ellington, Kevin McManus, Lee Barnes Jr., Teresa Loar, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Melissa

Robinson, Quinton Lucas, Andrea Bough, Eric Bunch

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 230508. Authenticated Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/15/2023	1	Council	Adopted	Pass

**RESOLUTION NO. 230508** 

Sponsor: Councilmember Brandon Ellington

RESOLUTION - Honoring Rafael Green aka Roccstar Gumbo.

WHEREAS, Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, is originally from Clayton, Alabama, came to Kansas City in 1997 at the age of 12 years old, and was raised mostly in a single parent home with other family members; and

WHEREAS, Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, knew he wanted to make a difference in the community, so that is what he set out to do. He met his wife, Myesha Williams-Green, in high school. They have been married for 11 years and have a total of 5 children: twins Rayonna and Raevion, Rhaelin, Ryleigh and Royalle Green. His family is everything to him. His wife, Pastor of True Heart Ministries, orchestrates the feeding of the community every 3rd Sunday and goes out every Tuesday to the homeless camps to feed them breakfast, coffee and give out clothing as well; and

WHEREAS, Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, started his Brand G.U.M.B.O, which stands for Gifted Undawgz Makin Business Ordinary. Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, started this movement with intentions on bringing the less popular to the light. Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, is also a licensed professional barber who started his career at Da'Barbershop on Prospect Avenue. Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, worked and grinded hard to acquire his own barbershop, currently known as RoccstarCutz Beauty & Barber Studio; and

WHEREAS, Rafael Green, being a true King, wanted to show love to the Queens. That thought lead him to creating the Curves & Confidence Movement. It consists of motivation, beauty and fashion to build up the Queens who might not fit in the regular fashion shows. The 10th annual show is set for late 2023; and

## File #: 230508, Version: 1

WHEREAS, Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, is nNominated for Best Male Entrepreneur of the Year at the KCPC Awards and continues to thrive, with unlimited ambition, building a legacy for Kansas City to remember for generations to come; NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

That the Mayor and Council hereby recognize Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, and put their full support behind those who are making a positive difference in our City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of the Council in testimony thereof and that a copy hereof be presented to Rafael Green, aka Roccstar Gumbo, with the recognition of the Mayor, Council, and all citizens of Kansas City for their commitment and service to all individuals.